

TGEGKXGF."34; 4235"38-3: -5; ."Lqj p"C0Vqo culpq."Erntm"Uwr tgo g'Eqrvtv

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND  
FAMILIES,**

**Petitioner,**

**CASE NO.: SC13-1668**

**L. T. CASE NO. 2D12-1191**

**v.**

**DAVIS FAMILY DAY CARE HOME,**

**Respondent.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS  
BY PETITIONER  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES**

Gregory D. Venz  
FBN: 0000965  
Assistant General Counsel  
Department of Children and Families  
1317 Winewood Blvd., Bldg. 2, Rm. 204  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700  
Ph: (850) 488-2381  
Email: [gregory\\_venz@dcf.state.fl.us](mailto:gregory_venz@dcf.state.fl.us)  
Secondary email: [dcf\\_generalcounsel@dcf.state.fl.us](mailto:dcf_generalcounsel@dcf.state.fl.us)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT

I. THE SECOND DCA HAS MISINTERPRETED THIS COURT’S  
HOLDING IN *OSBORNE STERN* AS TO A REGULATORY  
AGENCY’S EVIDENTIARY BURDEN IN AN  
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING CONCERNING THE  
DENIAL OF A LICENSE APPLICATION. .... 8

II. THE SECOND DCA ERRED BY HOLDING THE  
DEPARTMENT’S APRIL 11, 2011, DENIAL OF RESPONDENT’S  
APPLICATION FOR A LARGE FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME  
LICENSE WAS A SANCTION. .... 17

III. THE DEPARTMENT’S FINAL ORDER DENYING  
RESPONDENT’S APPLICATION FOR A LARGE FAMILY CHILD  
CARE HOME LICENSE IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT  
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRODUCED AT THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING AND WAS APPROPRIATE  
UNDER *OSBORNE STERN*. .... 24

IV. THE SECOND DCA ERRED BY REQUIRING THE  
DEPARTMENT TO ADOPT THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDATION  
TO AWARD RESPONDENT A PROVISIONAL LARGE  
FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME LICENSE. .... 28

CONCLUSION .....

32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Judicial Decisions

<i>Astral Liquors, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. Reg.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1985) .....	passim
<i>Bakerman v. The Bombay Company, Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2007) .....	5
<i>Balino v. Dep’t of Health and Rehab. Serv.</i> , 348 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1977) .....	11
<i>Coke v. Dep’t of Children and Family Serv.</i> , 704 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	15, 16
<i>Comprehensive Medical Access, Inc. v. Office of Ins. Reg.</i> , 983 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2008) .....	passim
<i>Cottril v. Dep’t. of Ins.</i> , 685 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996) .....	20
<i>Davis Family Day Care Home v. Dep’t. of Children and Families</i> , 2013 WL 3724769 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA July 17, 2013) .....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Banking and Finance v. Osborne Stern &amp; Co.</i> , 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co., Inc.</i> , 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981) .....	12
<i>Haines v. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 983 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Heburn v. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 772 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Lusskin v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 731 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	19

<i>Mayes v. Dep’t of Children and Family Serv.</i> , 801 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	9, 15
<i>M. H. v. Dep’t of Children and Family Serv.</i> , 977 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2008) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>N. W. v. Dep’t of Children and Family Serv.</i> , 981 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2008) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>Phillips v. Dep’t of Juv. Just.</i> , 736 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Sledge v. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 861 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Stinson v. Winn</i> , 938 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) . . . . .	13

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>Stewart v. Dep’t of Juv. Just.</i> , Case No. 03-2450 (DOAH Oct. 10, 2003)(DJJ Dec. 4, 2003) . . . . .	30
--	----

**Statutes and Court Rules**

§120.57, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	11, 31
§ 402.3055, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	passim
§ 402.308, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	passim
§ 402.309, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	passim
§ 402.310, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	19-22
§ 402.313, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	2, 6, 26
§ 402.3131, Fla. Stat. (2011) . . . . .	2, 6, 26
§ 435.07, Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . .	29
§ 435.07 Fla. Stat. (1999) . . . . .	29
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) . . . . .	1
